
, OraJA,.,wet,

ranee of projects which arc funded from external sources for 1981~88;

(b) if 10. the total number of projects wbk:h arc aWaitiDI clearance from Government;

(c) the external sources oifering aid to fund the projects ; and

(d) tbe number of projects likely to be started in 1988-89 ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MiNISTRY OF PLANNING AND MINI·
STER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY
OF PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION
(SHRI SUKH RA M): (a) to (d). The requisite information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of -the House.

MR. SPEAKER = Shri Sidnal .. N~
supplementary? Shri Jagannath Patnaik .• ~
absent. Next Question.

CoordloatiQD between De .. rtmeots of ElectroDics ,aDd Telecommuaicatioa.

.374. PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAR: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) wbether any proper coordination has been established between the Depart ..
ment of Electronics and the Department of Telecommunications for the adoption of a' suitable technology for pro"liding telecom facilities in th~ rural areus on the one hand and on the other for keeping pace with tbe latest advances in tbe field of electronics and telecommunications in the world;

(b) if so, the nature thereof and a brief outline of the steps taken in this regard;

(c) if not, Whether such a coordination would be -established ; and

(d) the role of tbe relevant missions set up by GoverD~Dt for this purpose recently?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECH-
NOJ.,O<t\V AND THE MJNISTER. OF
STot\T£ IN mE D~PAltTMENTS OP"

OCBAN DBVELOPMBNT, ATOMIC.
BNEllGY. ELBCTRONICS AND SPACe
(SHRI K.R. NARAYANAN): (a) to (d).
A Statement is Biven below:

Statement
f

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) In close coordination betweoD Department of Electronics (DaB) and Department of Telecommunications (DOT), the Centre for Development of Telematics (C-DOT) has been established, which is funped equaUy by the two Depar.tments.
C·DOT has successfltlUy developed tho Electronic RuraJ Automatic Exchange (ERAX) and is in the process of completing the development of the Electronic Switchin,g Systems (l~SS) based on state-of·
the-art technology. Coordination betweeD DOE and DOT lakes place continuously through discussi,ous in the Electronics Commission and in various joint committees at various levels. Recently a Hiab Powered Monitoring Committee has been set up uDder the chairmanship of Sectetary (DOT), of which Secretary (DOE) is also a member for monitoring implementation and progress of indigenous production of telecommunication equipment.

(c) Does not arise,

(d) A tethnology Mission UBetter Communications" bas been launched with the Department or Telecommunications as the nodal agency to achieve the foJlowioa objectiVes in the field of telecommull'ications:

(i) Improvement in the quality of service ..

(ii) Irnproveme~t in the accessibility within the "iatina network.

(iii) ~ncontrated attention to indi. geno .... dovelopment of selected
tecbQoJpsie. and product ••

PROF. NAa41N CHAND PARA~
SHAR. t Sir, _y I invite the attention "'f tbe goo. Mia;sfW, tbroQlb 109, to paTt:1 of tbp (d) aoction of the statementlQ It is '·ill1P(ove~ent .in the .CCluibtllc, wiUllo:
tbe existiDI Detwork.·'


Sirt in tM tur~l areas tbe ,"~tiDJ Detwork i • .QOt .al efticicot and as I clear as it
... in the motropolitan areal. SQ, with thil end in view. wh&nevor we approach the Department of Telecommunications. tb«, infor-m us that the provision of accessIbility and upgrading of this depend, upoll tho constraint of resources. So, will the Minister let us know whether no constraint of resources would be allowed to stand in tbe way of improvement in the accessibl-
lity within the existing network as given in tb.e Statement?

SHRI K.R. NARAYANAN: Resour·
ces are always at constraint. But aClually this part of the question relates to the Ministry of Tdecommunication. But.as far as the development of technology for providing telephone ex(:hanles and telephone connecti()11S to rural areas is concerned. we have more or less accomplished the mission which·bas been cnfn.lsted to us, throulh C-DOT, and the (TI. technology Research Division has aJso developed an Exchange system as well as connections for meeting this problem.

As regards n:sourccs, I think, it will be possible fer us to mobilise the resources and discussions are going on between the Planning Commission and tbe Ministry of Telecommunication and they have al80 been authorised to raise funds from the open market.

PROF, NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAlt: In view of the development of C-DOT technology, will it be possible to introduce Integrated Digital Network (lDN) in the rural areas, as it is available in 0 ther areaS ?

SHRI K.R. NARAYANAN: Yes. Sir.
It wiU be possible. Already C .. DOT bas degeloped what is called, Electronic Rural Automatic Exchanges. This has already been liv~n to certain Public Sector firms for production. They have a very ambitious plan of providing one ERAX every day for the rural are ...

wi.. the coaatrAinl of funds" wb&t 4! it requiMd ia tho rural areas •

SHal MtJRLI DSQRA : Tbe hon.
Minister ha. laid that C..ooT bas suoc ....
fully d~veloped ·Eleetronic Rural Auto ...
ma~ic Bxcbaolo and il in the process ot completioD of development of SSS, Eloctroaic Swjtchilll Sy'tom. I would liko
10 ask tbe bon. Mini.tert bow he comparCl it cost·wise aDd quality-wise with tbe imported equipment and imported syst.m_
If it ia cbeaper, al bas been said, tbea wby are we still ,oina for the import of electronic .witchin, system ?

SHRI K.R. NARAYANAN: As fat a!
costs are concernod, C DOT system is definitely cheaper than the imported ~'6~
tem. But as has been said in the answer. we have de¥eJoped it and this system is undergoing fieJd trials, at the moment. In the interim period. we need some importation. ActuallY, the imported techno1ogy is already there in Mankhapur Factory of the ITI. Under the French technology~
we fire developing that switching system.
C-DOT system will be cheaper than this.
ADd it is for tbe tmmediate requirements and for the Plan target that we ha\'e been compelled to import some of tbe lines from abroad.

SHRI CHAND.A PRATAP NARAJN
SINGH : At the very outlet~ I would liCe to cODgratulate the Government because I personally feel tbat C·OOT bas done excel ..
lent work, aa far as indigenisation 800. and curbios of the imports which were alwaya takio. place in telocommunications. Bot as far as commq,nicatioDS 10 and tbe link. ages with tho Eloctronics Ministry, I would like to know, is it advisable to havo oIIie.r. wlio started in tbe Blectronics MiDistr1 wbcQ it was initiated to be there "ell today. I" that ORe of lhe modes of improving commuoication with other Ministri .. ?

About part (b) of tbe Question .. ill the rural areas, unfortunately there is a terrific power .hortaae aDd other facilitJes aJso are Dot availab~ like air·conditioniu,. FOf

t the r~I Researcb Divi.iOD, Tile bas . lOme of the elcotronie exchal1les. ait-
also PfO"aceU, an .~baale whicb i. sui., . conditioniDI is a mUlt. Would the Govern-
abl. for. tf:Io rum areas. 1 tbink. wilb tbis men. look Jato t_ .epcct of fe&e.a.ble aa4.J!!ith the lara. OINt, whielt "0) bel.. for .. of CD.., 4n tbese,raru.at wbeto lelted, it would be pouiblo ·ito prow.. tbue laiDtenDiuaat 1""'_PpI)'. "
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SHltI K.R. NAR.AYANAN: As fat
•• tbe officers are concerned, I thiett, tber. ia a normal reorganisation aod. changes goinlon. As in every Department. there is a mix of the old and the ne\\' dopendinl upon the experience tbey have and the new expertise we require. Tbere is DO rigid rule. But we believe in reorganisa. tion and changing personnel from time to time.

The other question raised by tb-e bon.
Member ia about using non-cot1ventional sources of energy. I t is goiog on. Solar energy is being thought of. But it bas not been achieved on a significant scale.

One more point is raised by the hOD.
Member.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE; That
is congratulations.

SHRI K.R. NARAYANAN Thank you.

SHRI KAMAL NATH: The Department of Electronics and the Electronics Commission were set up when the development of electronics was just taking place.
It bas so happened over a period of time that electron ies bas come to everything whether it is heater or whether it is juicer.

So. would the Government now examine what role or the Electronics Commission and the Departmetlt of Electronics should play 20 year or 10 years after formation. Now, every Department of the Government bas to make a reference and a crols·reference to this Ape-x Body, the Department of Electronica or the EJectronics Commission. Th-ey could have their OWD electronics expertise in their Department which should be able to asseSs what they need in that direction rather than making cross-references all the time to the I:.tectronicl Commission or the EJectronics Department who would certify. "This is on ; tbis is oW."

'Will tbis be reviewed in the ligbt of II

electronics beiDI IOmethiDS of day to liay use or hour to hour vae almost ?

SHRI K.R. NARAYANAN: Electronics are a very biah.l .. el tethDOloaY. I do
~ot think it wouJd be lIONibJe fot \18 to·

try to establish in every Ministry. aD Electrotlics Divjsion or tht expertise to deal with tbis. I think. we would be fritterio8 aWay our resources and "e will not receive sianificant results if we do that.
It is necessary to have a very know) e.-
able expert body to look into everythiol and react with every Department. Thero are Committees and Bodies wbich have been set up to understand the requirements of these Departments.

I agree with the hone Member tbat electronics has entered almost every field of life. But we cannot have electronics expertise for developing these things in every field of life, or Department. Therefore, having a Central mechanism of Electronics Department al well as the Electronics Commission, reactina with the Ministries like tbe Tele-Communication Ministry and research laboratories and research institutions in an essential requirement for success in this field.

Noa .. ,ailability of SC{ST Candidates for R ecraitmeot

+
·37S. SHRI RAM SWAROOP RAM:

SHRI A. CHARLES :

WilJ the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether in its latest report, the UPSC bas observed that it could not reco ..
mmend any person belonging to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes for appointment in case of a number of posts to be filled by interview as no application has been teceived from candidates belonainl to the respective category durinl 1985.86 ;

(b) if so, the details thereof ;

(c) whether such a situation arose In the last three years also; and

(d) the remedial measures proposed In tbis regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC
GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND
MINISTBR OP 'STATE IN mB MINIS-TRY OF HOMB APPAIRS (SHill P.
CHIDAMBARAM): (a) to (d). A atat ..
melU il liveD below.

